

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

---

R.J. Zayed, In His Capacity  
As Court-Appointed Receiver  
For Oxford Global Partners, LLC,  
Universal Brokerage FX, and Other  
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff

Case No: 013-cv-1896 SRN/ SER

v.

David and Dao Allen, Judith Averett, Patricia and  
Jasper Calandra, Rose Furner, Mark Hanby, Adel  
("A.K.") Hilal, Geraldine Jackman, Norma Johnson,  
Willis Wayne King, Don and Pamela Labbee,  
Andrew Lyon, Jeffrey Lyon, Jeffrey Maki, Steven  
Perkins, Richard Plantan, Douglas Reed, David  
Sherman, John Sterback, Mark Stoltenberg, Jane  
Wamsley as trustee for the Glen Van Lehn Living  
Trust, Michael ("Bruce") Wu, Robert and Dianne  
Birk, Margaret Anderson, Mary Francoeur, George  
and Shirley Janssen, Joseph Koehnen, and Katherine  
Sobieck,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Background..... 2

    A. Procedural History..... 2

    B. The Scheme ..... 4

    C. Transactions with the Defendants ..... 6

II. Standards for Summary Judgment ..... 7

III. The Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act ..... 8

    A. Actual Fraudulent Intent: The “Ponzi Scheme Presumption” ..... 10

    B. The “Good Faith” and “Reasonably Equivalent Value” Affirmative Defense ..... 11

IV. Summary Judgment on the Receiver’s Fraudulent Transfer Claims Against the Remaining Winning Investor Defendants Must Be Granted..... 14

    A. Transfers Made to the Winning Investor Defendants Were Made Pursuant to a Ponzi Scheme, with Actual Intent to Hinder, Delay, or Defraud Payment to Other Creditors..... 14

    B. The Remaining Winning Investor Defendants Cannot Show They Provided Reasonably Equivalent Value ..... 14

        1. Stoltenberg ..... 15

        2. Hilal ..... 15

        3. Janssens ..... 16

        4. Birks ..... 17

V. All Defendants Were Unjustly Enriched by the Transfers in Question ..... 21

    A. Legal Background..... 21

    B. The Defendants Were Unjustly Enriched..... 23

        1. The Defendants Knowingly Received Something of Value. .... 23

2.	The Defendants Were Not Entitled to the Money that Transferred to Them and It Would Be Unjust for Them to Keep It .....	24
VII.	Defendants’ Other Defenses Fail as a Matter of Law. ....	26
A.	Failure to Plead Fraud with Specificity .....	26
B.	No Evidence of Wrongdoing.....	27
C.	Laches.....	27
D.	Accord and Satisfaction.....	28
E.	Payment. ....	29
F.	The Janssen “Counterclaim” is not a Valid Affirmative Defense.....	29
G.	Hilal’s Facts are Irrelevant .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*  
 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 8

*Armstrong v. Collins*  
 No. 01 Civ. 2437, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28075 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)  
 ..... 9, 11, 12, 13

*BJC Health Sys. v. Columbia Cas. Co.*  
 478 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 26

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*  
 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 7

*Cummings v. Paramount Pictures*  
 715 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Minn., 2010)..... 25

*Cunningham v. Brown*  
 265 U.S. 1 (1924)..... 10

*Donell v. Kowell*  
 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*Goldberg v. Chong*  
 No. 07-20931, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49980 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2007)..... 22

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Clark*  
 727 F. Supp. 2d 765 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 22

*In re Agric. Research & Tech. Group, Inc.*  
 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*In re M&L Bus. Mach. Co.*  
 59 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.*  
 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 10

*In re Slatkin*  
 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*In re TransTexas Gas Corp.*  
 597 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Kranz v. Koenig*  
 484 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2007) ..... 22

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 8, 11

*McDermott Intern., Inc. v. Wilander*  
 498 U.S. 337 (1991) ..... 8

*Missal v. Washington*  
 No. 97-982, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6016, (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1998) ..... 22

*Reed v. ULS Corp.*  
 178 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Roth v. U.S.S. Great Lakes Fleet, Inc.*  
 25 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 8

*Scholes v. Lehmann*  
 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 10, 11, 29

*SEC v. Brown*  
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Minn. 2009) ..... 9, 10, 21, 22, 26

*SEC v. Cook*  
 No. 3:00-CV-272-R, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2601 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2001) ..... 10

*Smith v. Int’l Paper Co.*  
 523 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*Southtown Plumbing, Inc. v. Har-Ned Lumber Co.*  
 493 N.W.2d 137 (Minn. App. 1992) ..... 21

*TCS Holdings, Inc. v. Onvoy, Inc.*  
 No. 07-1200, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56275 (D. Minn. Aug. 1, 2007) ..... 25

*Tenneco Inc. v. Saxony Bar & Tube, Inc.*  
 776 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 30

*Terry v. June*  
 432 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Vir. 2006) ..... 10, 12, 19

*Tusing v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*  
 639 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Warfield v. Byron*  
 436 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 26

*Webb Bus. Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Elecs. & Entm't Corp*  
617 N.W.2d 67 (Minn. 2000)..... 28

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 513 ..... 8, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 7
